

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao





EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 57th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer

Hon, Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing)

Hon. Grace B. Arago Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Karina S. Gauani -do-

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)
Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President) (on Leave)

ABSENT:

Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 212-08-2020

A RESOLUTION URGING THE BARANGAY COUNCIL OF SAN GABRIEL, TUGUEGARAO CITY TO ACT ON THE PETITION OF THE CONCERNED RESIDENTS OF BANAUE STREET, SIERRA MADRE STREET, DATA STREET AND MAYON EXTENSION, AND TO CONDUCT A PUBLIC CONSULTATION WITH REGARD TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF TOWER CELL SITE OF DITO TELECOMMUNITY, CORPORATION

WHEREAS, DITO Telecommunity, Corporation is a telecommunication company that will construct its cellular tower in Mt. Data Street, San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, in connection with the plan of DITO Telecommunity, Corporation, one of the residents of San Gabriel, speaking on behalf of the barangay residents, petitioned through a letter addressed to the City Vice Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, stating therein that the putting up of cellular tower in their barangay can pose danger to the residents because of its doubtful integrity against typhoons and the harmful radiation it may emit, aside from the reason that the said area is being surrounded by residential houses and a preparatory school just across it;

WHEREAS, the said concern of the residents of the barangay was raised to the Punong Barangay by way of a request for the DITO Telecommunity, Corporation to conduct a public hearing regarding the matter but unfortunately no public hearing has taken place because Tuguegarao City at that time has already been declared/placed under Enhanced Community Quarantine (ECQ) when mass gathering of people has been prohibited;

WHEREAS, the Eighth City Council, acting as a collegial Body on the above-stated concern of the residents of San Gabriel, conducted a Committee of the Whole meeting which was attended by the representatives from SMART Telecom, Globe Richworld, DITO Telecommunity, Corporation, NTC,



DICT, DILG, Punong Barangay and Barangay Officials of San Gabriel, Punong Barangay and Barangay Officials of Annafunan West and Engr. Emilio Matanguihan, Jr., City Engineer;

WHEREAS, during the said committee meeting, both the residents of San Gabriel and the DITO Telecommunity, Corporation were properly heard and both their concerns were properly dealt with a compromise solution;

WHEREAS, after the exhaustive discussion during the Committee of the Whole meeting, it was decided on joint motion to approve the herein resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to urge the Barangay Council of San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City, to act on the Petition of the concerned residents of Banaue Street, Sierra Madre Street, Data Street and Mayon Extension, and to conduct a public consultation with regard to the construction of tower cell site of DITO Telecommunity, Corporation.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this Resolution to the Punong Barangay and concerned residents of San Gabriel and DITO Telecommunity, Corporation, for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 212-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED

HON. RAYMUND GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

Date: 09 22 2026

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 57th Regular Session held on September 22, 2020 do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 212-08-2020 was approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix/my signature this 22 day of September 2020.

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

al